

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

MONDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF JUNE TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A.RAJASHEKER REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 13967 OF 2018



Between:

S. Suguna, W/o. Late S. Krishna, age 60 years, Occ: House Hold R/o. 8-4-380/2/1, Prem Nagar Erragadda, Hyderabad.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The state of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary (School Education Department), Secratariate, at Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner and director of School Education, Telangana State at Hyderabad.
3. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District at Lakdikapul, Hyderabad.
4. The District Collector, Medchal and Malkajgiri District, At Medchal.
5. The District Educational Officer, Rangareddy District, State of Telangana.
6. The District Educational Officer, Medchal and Malkajgiri District, State of Telangana.
7. T. Mokshada, W/o. Late Karnesh, Aged about: 53 years Occ: Govt. Teacher at Z.P.H.S Balanagar Mandal R/o. 1-11-222, Gurusurthy lane, Shyamal Building, Begumpet Hyderabad.
8. Jangaiah, S/o. not known to the petitioner, aged about: 30 years, Occ: Govt Teacher at Tangedpally, Shankar pally mandal, R.R. Dist R/o. Tangad pally village, Shankarpally mandal, Ranga Reddy Dist.
9. Nivedita, W/o. not known to the petitioner, Aged about 45 years, Occ: Govt Teacher at Miyapur, R/o.Miyapur, Rangareddy District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate M/s. G. L. NARSIMHA RAO presented this writ petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the Affidavit filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ or order or direction more particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus by declaring the inaction of the respondents No. 2 to 6 to take departmental disciplinary action as per the report reveals the malafide intention of the respondents No. 7 to 9 is illegal highly arbitrary, improper, unjust, unconstitutional and violation of the natural justice and ethics, as well violation of Article 14 to 21 guaranteed by the Constitution of India, Consequently direct the respondents 2 to 6 to take necessary and proper action against the respondent No.7 to 9 as per the Law.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. G. L. NARSIMHA RAO, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this writ petition should not be admitted in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed in Writ Petition;

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary (School Education Department), State of Telangana, Secratariate, at Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner and director of School Education, Telangana State at Hyderabad.
3. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District at Lakdikapul, Hyderabad.
4. The District Collector, Medchal and Malkajgiri District, At Medchal.
5. The District Educational Officer, Rangareddy District, State of Telangana.
6. The District Educational Officer, Medchal and Malkajgiri District, State of Telangana.
7. T. Mokshada, W/o. Late Karnesh, Aged about: 53 years Occ: Govt. Teacher at Z.P.H.S Balanagar Mandal R/o. 1-11-222, Gurusurthy lane, Shyamal Building, Begumpet Hyderabad.
8. Jangaiah, S/o. not known to the petitioner, aged about: 30 years, Occ: Govt Teacher at Tangedpally, Shankar pally mandal, R.R. Dist R/o. Tangad pally village, Shankarpally mandal, Ranga Reddy Dist.
9. Nivedita, W/o. not known to the petitioner, Aged about 45 years, Occ: Govt Teacher at Miyapur, R/o.Miyapur, Rangareddy District.

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this writ petition should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondents 8 and 9 by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service.

Post after two weeks.

**SD/- N.PURUSHOTHAM REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal Secretary (School Education Department), State of Telangana, Secretariate, at Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner and director of School Education, Telangana State at Hyderabad.
3. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District at Lakdikapul, Hyderabad.
4. The District Collector, Medchal and Malkajgiri District, At Medchal.
5. The District Educational Officer, Rangareddy District, State of Telangana.
6. The District Educational Officer, Medchal and Malkajgiri District, State of Telangana.
7. T. Mokshada, W/o. Late Karnesh, Aged about: 53 years Occ: Govt. Teacher at Z.P.H.S Balanagar Mandal R/o. 1-11-222, Gurumurthy lane, Shyamlal Building, Begumpet Hyderabad.
8. Jangaiah, S/o. not known to the petitioner, aged about: 30 years, Occ: Govt Teacher at Tangedpally, Shankar pally mandal, R.R. Dist R/o. Tangad pally village, Shankarpally mandal, Ranga Reddy Dist.
9. Nivedita, W/o. not known to the petitioner, Aged about 45 years, Occ: Govt Teacher at Miyapur, R/o.Miyapur, Rangareddy District (RR 1 to 9 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit).
10. One CC to M/s. G. L. NARASIMHA RAO, Advocate [OPUC].
11. Two CCs to GP FOR EDUCATION, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
12. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
13. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

ARR, J

DATED: 17/06/2019

POST AFTER TWO WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION



WP.No.13967 of 2018